PRODUCT MANUAL
PAGE
1 of 13
QA-8DO
Product Manual QA-8DO - Rev. A.0 issued 25.11.2024 GL 1.3 - QA-8DO - v1.3.4.3 - ENG - 19.12.2024
Visit the QA-8DO page
for news, updates and downloads
CONTENTS

EN61010-1/2010
Installation DIN rail mounting
Order codes
Product QA-8DO
Product without logo QA-8DO-T-NL
T-BUS QA-TBUS-22
PAGE
6 of 13 PRODUCT MANUAL
QA-8DO
Product Manual QA-8DO - Rev. A.0 issued 25.11.2024 GL 1.3 - QA-8DO - v1.3.4.3 - ENG - 19.12.2024
CONNECTION AND INSTALLATION
For the connection of several instruments with reduced wiring, the unit is designed for DIN rail mounting, with or without T-BUS connector.
The functionality of the terminals is described below:
Device power supply
Please note: Wiring must be protected against short circuits
and/or accidental faults
DIGITAL OUTPUTS: No. 8 SPDT 5A / 250VAC changeover relays
RL1 – O1: digital output #1
RL2 – O2: digital output #2
RL3 – O3: digital output #3
RL4 – O4: digital output #4
RL5 – O5: digital output #5
RL6 – O6: digital output #6
RL7 – O7: digital output #7
RL8 – O8: digital output #8
RS485 Modbus RTU connection: terminals 32 (GND), 33 (B-), 34
(A+)
T-BUS connection (requires optional T-BUS accessory):
the T-BUS accessory can be fitted to the module base to provide
both power supply and serial communication (see figure below).
The number of modules supported by the bus depends on the
power supply used (please check the power consumption of the
modules)
PAGE
7 of 13PRODUCT MANUAL
QA-8DO
Product Manual QA-8DO - Rev. A.0 issued 25.11.2024 GL 1.3 - QA-8DO - v1.3.4.3 - ENG - 19.12.2024
Figure 1: DIN-rail installation with T-BUS
RS485 bus termination
To avoid unbalances on the transmission bus, it is advisable to insert a termination resistor at the beginning of the RS-485 bus (typically on the USB-RS485 adapter)
and at the end (typically on the last slave - which can also be activated by dip-switch). It is advisable to use 120Ω resistors with 1% tolerance, which corresponds to